

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, DC**

KENNAMETAL, INC.,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
And)	1-CA-46689
)	
)	
UNITED STEELWORKERS, LOCAL 5518,)	
Affiliated with UNITED STEELWORKERS)	
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO, CLC)	
)	
Charging Party)	

RESPONDENT’S ANSWERING BRIEF

Charles P. Roberts III
Constangy, Brooks & Smith, LLP
100 N. Cherry Street
Suite 300
Winston-Salem,. NC 27101
(336) 721-6852
croberts@constangy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. Respondent’s Business 2

B. Plant Performance Metrics..... 3

C. 2008 – 2009 6

D. 2009 Contract Negotiations 10

E. 2010 Performance 10

F. Other Issues In 2010..... 11

G. The 2010 CBA...... 14

H. 2011 Events..... 15

ARGUMENT 22

A. The ALJ Correctly Found That The General Counsel Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case Under Sections 8(a)(3) and (4) Regarding the February Layoff. 22

1. The General Counsel And Union Waived Any Arguments Based On The Discrepancies Between Respondent’s Exhibit 1 And Respondent’s Exhibit 18. 23

2. The Judge Applied The Proper Legal Standards...... 25

3. The Judge Properly Found An Absence Of Probative Animus. 30

4. Respondent Acted Within Its Entrepreneurial Discretion. 35

B. Assuming The Existence Of A Prima Facie Case, The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent Carried Its Wright Line Burden. 42

C. The Judge Properly Dismissed The Allegations Regarding Leon Garfield...... 45

CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexian Brothers Medical Center, 307 NLRB 389 (1992).....33

Allbritton Communications, 271 NLRB 201 (1984), enfd. 766 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1985).31

Alpo Pet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB, 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997).....28

American Gardens Management Co., 338 NLRB 644 (2002).....25, 42

Antioch Building Materials Co., 323 NLRB 73 (1997).24

Baird-Ward Printing Co., 109 NLRB 546 (1954).....35

Birch Run Welding & Fabricating, Inc. v. NLRB, 761 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1985).....25, 27, 28

Centre Property Management v. NLRB, 807 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1987).....42

Copper Craft Plumbing, Inc., 354 NLRB No. 108 (2009).....28

Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB, 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)35

Electro-Voice, Inc., 320 NLRB 1094 (1996).....28

Gem Urethane Corp., 284 NLRB 1349 (1987).....35, 40

Geo. V. Hamilton, Inc., 289 NLRB 1335 (1998).....26

Goldtex, Inc. v. NLRB, 14 F.3d 1008 (4th Cir. 1994).....36

GSX Corp. of Missouri v. NLRB, 918 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1990).....42

Injected Rubber Products, Inc., 311 NLRB 66 (1993).....33

Logemann Brothers Co., 298 NLRB 1018 (1990)31

McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc., 322 NLRB 438 (1996).....28

Merrillat Industries, 307 NLRB 1301 (1992).43

Midwest Stock Exchange, Inc. v. NLRB, 635 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1980)36

Monongahela Power Co., 324 NLRB 214 (1997).....32

<i>Neptco, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 18 (2005)	33
<i>Newcor Bay City Division of Newcor, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1034 (2007).	25, 34, 36, 40
<i>News Printing Co.</i> , 116 NLRB 210 (1956)	32
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	26
<i>NLRB v. J.M. Lassing</i> , 284 F.2d 781 (6 th Cir. 1960)).....	35
<i>Power Systems Analysis, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 511 (1996)	26
<i>Reliable Disposal</i> , 348 NLRB No. 83 (2006).	25
<i>Roskin Brothers, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 413 (1985),.....	43
<i>Stamping Specialty Co.</i> , 294 NLRB 703 (1989)	40, 43
<i>Sunbeam Plastics Corp.</i> , 144 NLRB 1010 (1963)	44
<i>United States Aviex Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 826 (1986).....	44
<i>Vernon Livestock Trucking Co.</i> , 172 NLRB 1805 (1968).....	26
<i>Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 726 (2002)	25
<i>Wild Oats Markets</i> , 339 NLRB 81 (2003).....	33
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enf'd, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	25, 42
